Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 264
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS

NR 264.01  Purpose. NR 264.22  Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction
NR 264.02  Applicability. attainable by the application of thébest practicable control
NR 264.03  General definitions. technologycurrently available.

NR 264.04  Alternative to monitoring for total toxic ganics. NR 264.23  Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction
NR 264.05 Compliance dates. attainableby the application of the beavailable technology eeo

nomically achievable.

Subchapter | — Semiconductor Subcategory
NR 76410 | Applaiily: doscriton o e semiconductor subcategory N 2y 2 el source perormance siandards,
NR264.1  Specialized definitions. NR 264.26  Pretreatment standards for new sources.

NR 264.12  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efiuent reduction  \g 264.27
attainable by the application of thébest practicable control ’
technologycurrently available.

NR 264.13  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction

Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction
attainableby the application of the best conventional pollutant
controltechnology

attainableby the application of the beatailable technology eeo  Subchapter |11 — Cathode Ray Tube Subcategory

nomically achievable. NR 264.30  Applicability; description of the cathode ray tube subcategory
NR 264.14 New source performance standards. NR 264.31  Specialized definitions.
NR 264.15 Pretreatment standards for existing sources. NR 264.32 New source performance standards.

NR 264.17  Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction NR 264.33  Pretreatment standards for existing sources.
attainableby the application of the best conventional pollutantNR 264.34  Pretreatment standards for new sources.

controltechnology Subchapter 1V — Luminescent M aterials Subcategory

Subchapter 11 — Electronic Crystals Subcategory NR 264.40 Applicability; descriptionof the luminescent materials subcategory
NR 264.20  Applicability; description of the electronic crystals subcategory NR 264.41  New source performance standards.
NR 264.21  Specialized definitions. NR 264.42  Pretreatment standards for new sources.

NR 264.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (c) The solvent management plan has been incorpardated
establisheffluent limitations, performance standards, and-prehe dischager’s permit; and
treatmentstandards for dischges of process wastes from the (d) The solvent management plarbeing implemented to the
electricaland electronic components category of psiotirces satisfactionof the department or control authority
andits subcategories. (2) Thesolvent management plan shall specify the following:

History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. . . .

(a) The toxic oganic compounds used:;

NR 264.02 Applicability.  This chapter applies to any (b) A toxic oganic compound disposal method otftiean
manufacturingoperation which produces semiconducteiec  dumping,such as reclamation, contract hauling, or incineration.
tronic crystals, cathode ray tubes, or luminescent materials and(c) The procedures used to assure that toxj@rmic cor

which dischages or may dischge process wastewater pollutantspoundsdo not routinely spill or leak into the wastewater
to waters of the state or into a publicly owned treatment works. (3y The following certification shall be used:

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413efl. 6-1-90. “Based on my inquiry of the person or persons directly respon

NR 264.03 General definitions.  The followingdefini- sible for managing compliance with the permit limitation for
tionsare applicable to the terms usedtiis chapterDefinitions ~ total toxic omanics (TD), | certify that, to the best of my
of other terms and abbreviations are set forth iN§s205.03 knowledgeand belief, no dumping of concentrated toxigaor-
205.04and211.03 ics into the wastewaters has occurred siheefiling of the last

(1) “Existing source”’means any point source, except a new dischage monitoring report. further certify that this facility is
sourceas defined in sutf2), from which pollutants may be dis  implementingthe solventmanagement plan submitted to the
chargedeither into waters ofhe state or into a publicly owned departmenbr POTW’
treatmentworks. _ _ History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413ef.. 6-1-90.

(2) “New source” means any point source from wipciiut-
antsare or may be disctged directly to waters of the state orinto  NR 264.05 Compliance dates. (1) The following com
a publicly owned treatment works and for which constructiopliancedates apply to any source subject to this chapter which dis
commencedifter August 24, 1982, for point sourcetbject to the chargego waters of the state:

semiconductoiand electronic crystals subcategoryMarch 9, (3) Any existing source shall achieve thélwnt limitations
1983,for point sources subject to the cathode ray tube and IumdpresentingPT by July 1, 1977.

nescentmaterials subcategories. (b) Except as provideth par (c), any existing source shall

(3) “TTO” means total toxic ganics. ; PSR ;
History: Cr. RegistesMay, 1990, No. 413ef, 6-1-00. ?Slr;:(elvceltg§4efluent limitations representing BAand BCT by

NR 264.04 Alternative to monitoring for total  toxic (c) Existing sources subject to the semiconductor subcategory
organics. (1) Instead of monitoring fof TO, the certification or the electronic crystals subcategory shall achieve tfeesi-
setforth in sub(3) may be used as a commithin the dischage ~ entlimitation for fluoride by Novemberl] 1985.
monitoringreport required by &R 205.07 (3) (dpr211.15 (4) (d) Any new source subject to this chapter shall acHi&seS
if the following 4 conditions are met: atthe commencement of dischar

(a) A direct dischager has submitted a solvent management (2) The following compliancedates apply to sources subject
planto the department; a source which disgkarto a POTW has to this chapter which introduce process wastewater pollutants
submitteda solvent management plan to the control authority;a POTW.

(b) The department or control authority has approved the sol (a) Any existing source subject to the semiconductor subcate
ventmanagement plan; gory shall achieve PSES by July 1, 1984.
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NR 264.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 496
(b) Any existing source subject to the electronic crystals sub Table 1
category shall achieve tHRSES for TD by July 1, 1984 and for Semiconductor

arsenicby November 8, 1985.

(c) Any existing source subject to the cathode ray tube subcate BPT Efiluent Limitations

gory shall achieve the PSES by July 14, 1986. _ Average of daily
(d) Any new source shall achieve PSNS at the commencement Maximum for  values for 30
of dischage. any 1 day consecutive days
History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413ef. 6-1-90. Erczjlgjé?tr;t or pollutant milligrams per liter
Subchapter | — Semiconductor Subcategory O 137
NR 264.10 Applicability; description of the semi - PpH (1) (1)

conductor subcategory . This subchapter applies to the dis (1) Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times.

chargeof pollutantsto waters of the state and the introduction of History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413ef. 6-1-90.

pollutantsinto POTWSs from all process operations, beginning NR 264.13 Effluent limitations representing the

with the use of crystal wafers, which lead to or are associated wdtkgree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -

the manufacture of semiconductors, except sputtering, vamisn of the best available technology economically

deposition,and electroplating. achievable. Except as provided 0 CFR 125.3Q0 125.32
History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413ef. 6-1-90. any existing pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve

- - . . thefollowing efluent limitations representing tliegree of éfu-
NR 264.11 Specialized definitions.  The following defi : : o
nitions apply to the terms used in this subchapter: entreduction attainable by application of BA

(1) “Semiconductor’means a solicstate electrical device Table 2
which performs functions sucs information processing and-dis Semiconductor
play, power handling, and interconversion between leyregy BAT Effluent Limitations
andelectrical enagy.

(2) “TTO” means the sum of the concentrations of each of the ) Average of daily
following toxic oganic compounds which is found in the dis Maximum for values for 30
chargeat a concentration greater than 10 micrograms per liter: any 1 day consecutive days

1, 2, 4 trichlorobenzene naphthalene Pollutant or pollutant o ]
chloroform 2 nitrophenol property milligrams per liter

1, 2 dichlorobenzene bis (2—ethylhexyl) phthalate

. TTO 1.37

1, 3 dichlorobenzene tetrachloroethylene )

1, 4 dichlorobenzene toluene Fluoride 32.0 17.4
ethylbenzene trichloroethylene History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413eff. 6—-1-90.

1, 1, 1 trichloroethane 2 chlorophenol NR 264.14 New source performance standards.  Any
methylene chloride 2, 4 dichlorophenol newsqurce subject to thmubchapter shall achieve the following

. . NSPS:

4 nitrophenol 1, 1 dichloroethylene

pentachlorophenol 2, 4, 6 trichlorophenol Table3

di-n-butyl phthalate carbon tetrachloride Semiconductor

anthracene 1, 2 dichloroethane NSPS

1, 2 diphenylhydrazine 1, 1, 2 trichloroethane _ Average of daily
isophorone dichlorobromomethane Maximum for values for 30
butyl benzyl phthalate any 1 day consecutive days
History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. Pollutant or pollutant milligrams per liter

NR 264.12 Effluent limitations representing the property
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - TTO 1.37
tion of the best practicable control technology currently Fluoride 32.0 17.4
available. Except as providemh 40 CFR 125.300125.32 any
existingpoint sourcesubject to this subchapter shall achieve the?H ) )
following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueint (1) Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times.
reductionattainable by application of BPT History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413ef. 6-1-90.

NR 264.15 Pretreatment standards for existing
sources. Except as provided in 99R 211.13and211.14 any
existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut
antsinto a POTW shaltomply with chNR 211 and the TO con
centrationin the dischage may not exceed 1.37 milligrams per
liter for any one day

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.
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497 DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 264.25
NR 264.17 Effluent limitations representing the Table 4
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - Electronic Crystals

tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol -

ogy. Except as provided #0 CFR 125.3@0125.32 anyexisting BPT Efluent Limitations

point source subject to this subchapter shall achieve a pH within Maximum  Average of daily
the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times. forany 1 values for 30

History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. day consecutive days

. Pollutant or pollutant . .
Subchapter |1 — Electronic Crystals Subcategory property P milligrams per liter
NR 264.20 Applicability; description of the elec- 110 ] 1.37
tronic crystals subcategory . This subchapter applies to the Arsenic(1) 2.09 0.83
dischargeof pollutants to waters of the state and the introductiofFluoride 32.0 17.4
of pollutants into POTWs resulting from the growing of crystalstgg 61.0 23.0
or the production of crystal wafers for use in the manufacture of
ic devi BH @) @)
electronic devices. S A . —
(1) The arsenic limitatioonly applies to manufacturers of gallium or indium arse

History: Cr. Registey May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. nidecrystals.

. - . ' 2) Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times.
NR 264.21 Specialized definitions.  The following defi &,i)story; Cr Regigte,MaM 1990, No. 413ef. 6-1-90.

hitions apply to the terms used in this subchapter: NR 264.23 Effluent limitations representing the

(1) “Electroniccrystals” means crystats crystalline materi = gegree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
als,such as crystals comprised of quartz, ceramic silicon, galliyfg o the best available technology economically
arsenide and indium arsenide, which, because of their uniqupieyable. Except as provided i40 CFR 125.300 125.32
structuraland electrical properties, are used in electronic dev'c%%yexisting pointsource subject to this subchapter shall achieve

(2) “TTO" means the sum of the concentrations of each of th following efluent limitations representing thiegree of dfu-
following toxic oganic compounds which is found in the dis gntreduction attainable by application of BA

chargeat a concentration greater than 10 micrograms per liter:

Table 5
1, 2, 4 trichlorobenzene 2, 4 dichlorophenol Electronic Crystals
chloroform 4 nitrophenol BAT Effluent Limitations
1, 2 dichlorobenzene pentachlorophenol Average of daily
1, 3 dichlorobenzene di-n—-butyl phthalate Maximum valuesfor 30 con
1, 4 dichlorobenzene anthracene for any 1lday secutivedays
ethylbenzene 1, 2 diphenylhydrazine Pollutant or pollutant milligrams per liter
1, 1, 1 trichloroethane isophorone property
methylene chloride butyl benzyl phthalate TTO 1.37
naphthalene 1, 1 dichloroethylene Arsenic(1) 2.09 0.83
2 nitrophenol 2, 4, 6 trichlorophenol Fluoride 32.0 17.4
bis (2—-ethylhexyl) phthalate carbon tetrachloride (1) The arsenic limitatioonly applies to manufacturers of gallium or indium arse
N nide crystals.
tetrachloroethylene 1, 2 dichloroethane History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413ef.. 6-1-90.
toluene 1,1,2 trichloroethane NR 264.24 New source performance standards.  Any
trichloroethylene dichlorobromomethane new source subjedb this subchapter shall achieve the standards
2 chlorophenol setforth in s.NR 264.23

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.

o ) NR 264.25 Pretreatment standards for existing
NR 264.22 Effluent limitations representing the sources. Except as provided in SR 211.13and211.14 any
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -  existingsource subject tthis subchapter which introduces pollut
tion of the best practicable control technology currently antsinto a POTW shall comply with chR 211 and achieve the
available. Except as provideh 40 CFR 125.3@0125.32 any  following PSES:
existingpoint sourcesubject to this subchapter shall achieve the

History: Cr. Registey May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.

following effluent limitations representing the degree dlueit El tr-riti)le(?r tal
reductionattainable by application of BPT ectronic Lrystals
PSES

Average of dalily
Maximum valuesfor 30 con
for any 1day secutivedays

Pollutant or pollutant . .
milligrams per liter

property
TTO 1.37
Arsenic(1) 2.09 0.83
(1) The arsenic limitatioonly applies to manufacturers of gallium or indium arse
nide crystals.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.
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NR 264.26 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 498
NR 264.26 Pretreatment standards for new Table8
sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source Cathode Ray @ibe
subjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into = NSPS
POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and comply with the stan i
dards set forth in $\R 264.25 _ Average of daily
History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413ef. 6-1-90. Maximum valuesfor 30 con
for any 1day secutivedays
NR 264.27 Effluent limitations representing the Pollutant or pollutant . )
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - property milligrams per liter
tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol - oH ) )
ogy. Except as provided #0 CFR 125.3@0125.32 anyexisting
point source subject to this subchapter saeliieve the following TTO 1.58
effluentlimitations representinthe degree of &tient reduction ~ Cadmium 0.06 0.03
attainable by application of BCT Chromium 0.56 0.26
Table 7 Lgad 0.72 0.27
Electronic Crystals Zinc 0.80 0.33
— Fluoride 35.0 18.0
BCT Effluent Limitations . TSS 46.0 24.0
] Average of daily (1) Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times.
Maximum valuesfor 30 con History: Cr. RegisteyMay, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.

f 1 i -
orany 1day secufivedays NR 264.33 Pretreatment standards for existing

Pollutant or pollutant milligrams per liter sources. Except as provided in S8R 211.13and211.14 any
property existingsource subjedb this subchapter which introduces-pol
TSS 61.0 23.0 lutantsinto a POTW shall comply with ciNR 211 and achieve
pH 1) 1) thefollowing PSES:
(1) Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times. Table 9
History: Cr. Registey May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. Cathode Ray be
Subchapter 111 — Cathode Ray Tube Subcategory PSES
. Average of daily
NR 264.30 Applicability; description of the cathode Maximum valuesfor 30 con
ray tube subcategory . This subchapter applies to the-dis for any lday secutivedays

chargeof pollutantsto waters of the state and the introduction 6fPollutant or pollutant

pollutantsinto POTWs from the manufacture of cathode rayproperty milligrams per liter

tubes. This subchapter does not apply to the manufacture—g$
> ar TTO 1.58

receivingor transmitting tubes. .
History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. Cadmium 0.06 0.03
Chromium 0.65 0.30
NR 264.31 Specialized definitions.  The following defi Lead 1.12 0.41
nitions apply to the terms used in this subchapter: Zinc 1.38 056
(1) “Cathoderay tube” means an electronic device in whichg,qride 35.0 18.0

electronsfocus through a vacuum to generate a controlled iMa8egary sy Fegerer vay 1530, No. 41367 5130

(2) “TTO” means the sum of the concentrations of each of theNR  264.34 Pretreatment standards for new
following toxic organic compounds which is found in the dis sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source
chargeat a concentration greater than 10 micrograms per litersubjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into a

1, 1, 1 chloroform POTW sshall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following
trichloroethane PSNS:

methylene chloride Table 10

bis (2—ethylhexyl) phthalate Cathode Ray be

tqluene PSNS

tr!chloroethyl_ene Average of daily
History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. Maximum valuesfor 30 con

NR 264.32 New source performance standards.  Any for any 1day secutivedays

r’:leswpssc?urce subject to thiibchapter shall achieve the following Erocllpl)g{rit;t or pollutant milligrams per liter
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499 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 264.42

TTO 1.58 Note: The Wsconsin administrative codmrresponds to the code of federal regu

. lationsas cross referenced in the following table:

Cadmium 0.06 0.03 State Code Corresponding Federal Regulation

Chromium 0.56 0.26 sponang “

zinc 0.80 0.33 s. NR 205.04 40 CFR 4011

Fluoride 35.0 18.0 s. NR 205.07 (3) (d) 40 CFR 122.44 (j)

History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. ch. NR 21 40 CER Part 403
Subchapter |V — Luminescent Materials Subcategory s NRr 21.03 40 CFR 403.3
NR 264.40 Applicability; description of the lumines - s NR2L.13 40 CFR 403.7

cent materials subcategory . This subchapter applies to the s nr 21.14 40 CFR 403.13

dischargeof pollutants to waters of the state and the introduction
of pollutants into POTWSs resulting from the manufacture of mate® NR 2115 (4) 40 CFR 403.12 (e)
rials, such as calciurhalophosphate, yttrium oxide, zinc sulfide, ch. NR 264 40 CFR Part 469
and zinc—cadmium sulfide, which emit light upon excitation by
energysources such as photons, electrons, applied voltage; chem
ical reactions, or mechanical eggrand which are specifically
usedas coatings in fluorescent lamps and cathode ray tubes.

History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.

NR 264.41 New source performance standards.  Any
new source subject to thmubchapter shall achieve the following

NSPS:
Table11
Luminescent Materials
NSPS
Average of daily
Maximum values for 30
for any 1day consecutive days
Pollutant or pollutant milligrams per liter
property
pH @ @
Cadmium 0.55 0.26
Antimony 0.10 0.04
Zinc 1.64 0.67
Fluoride 35.0 18.0
TSS 60.0 31.0

(1) Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times.
History: Cr. Registey May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.

NR 264.42 Pretreatment standards for new
sources. Except as provided in BIR 211.13 any new source
subjectto this subchapter which introduces pollutants into a
POTW shall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following
PSNS:

Table 12
Luminescent Materials

PSNS

Average of daily
Maximum valuesfor 30 con
for any 1day secutivedays

Pollutant or pollutant . .
milligrams per liter

property

Cadmium 0.55 0.26
Antimony 0.10 0.04
Zinc 1.64 0.67
Fluoride 35.0 18.0

History: Cr. Registey May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.
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